
 

 

 

To,          Date: November 8, 2025 

 

BSE Limited  

Phiroze JeeJee Bhoy Towers 

Dalal Street, Fort 

Mumbai 400001 

Scrip Code: 532408 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Exchange Plaza 

Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra(E) 

Mumbai 400051 

Symbol: MEGASOFT      

 

Dear Sir(s),  

 

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on November 8, 2025.   

 

A)  

 

We refer to our letter dated November 5, 2025 intimating you of the convening of the 

Meeting of the Board of Directors of our Company. In this regard, we wish to inform 

that the Board of Directors of our Company met today & approved the Unaudited 

Financial Results of the Company (both Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter 

and half year ended on September 30, 2025 in the format prescribed under Regulation 

33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable provisions SEBI 

(LODR) Regulations, 2015. In this connection we enclose the following: 

 

 

a. Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone) for the quarter and half year 

ended September 30, 2025. 

b. Auditors’ Limited Review Report on above unaudited financial results 

(Standalone). 

c. Unaudited Financial Results (Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended 

September 30, 2025. 

d. Auditors’ Limited Review Report on above unaudited financial results 

(Consolidated). 

e. Statement of Assets and Liabilities (both Standalone and Consolidated) as on 

September 30, 2025. 

f. Statement of Cash Flow Statement (both Standalone and Consolidated) for half year 

ended on September 30, 2025. 



Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, we would be publishing an 

extract of the aforesaid financial results (Standalone & Consolidated) in the prescribed format 

in English and Tamil Newspapers within the stipulated time. The said financial results 

(Standalone & Consolidated) would be available on the website of the Company i.e. at 

https://www.megasoft.com/newspaper-publications/ and also on the websites of the stock 

exchanges i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.   

We further wish to inform your that the Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company 

commenced at 3.15 p.m. and concluded at 4.10 p.m. 

Kindly take the above information on record. 

Thanking you, 

For Megasoft Limited 

…………………………….. 

Thakur Vishal Singh 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

https://www.megasoft.com/newspaper-publications/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/


Part I

 Year ended 

 30/09/2025 
(Unaudited)  

 30/06/2025 
(Unaudited) 

 30/09/2024 
(Unaudited)  

 30/09/2025 
(Unaudited) 

 30/09/2024 
(Unaudited) 

 31/03/2025 
(Audited) 

I   Revenue from Operations                       -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   
II  Other Income: 
a  Profit on Sale of Property                       -         18,463.74                         -           18,463.74 
b  Rental Income                19.80               48.67               772.88                 68.46          1,457.55          3,673.04 
c  Others              365.43             252.68                  83.44               618.11              159.90             455.40 

III  Total Revenue (I + II)              385.22       18,765.08               856.32         19,150.31          1,617.45          4,128.44 
IV  Expenses: 
a  Cost of materials consumed                       -                        -   -                                           -                         -   -                  
b  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade                       -                        -                           -                          -                         -   -                  
c  Changes in inventories of finished 

goods, Stock-in-Trade and  work-in-
progress  

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -   -                  

d  Employee benefits expense                76.98               82.54                  58.46               159.52              115.52 261.29           
e  Finance costs                14.29             342.43               448.72               356.72              870.82 1,821.49        
f  Depreciation and amortisation expense                92.55               85.22               104.94               177.77              208.54 446.59           

g  Other expenses              120.42         1,511.35               153.50            1,631.77              278.30 751.56           
 Total Expenses (IV)              304.24         2,021.53               765.63           2,325.78          1,473.18          3,280.93 

V  Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items 
and tax (III - IV) 

               80.99       16,743.55                  90.69         16,824.53             144.27             847.51 

VI   Exceptional items                       -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   
VII  Profit/ (Loss) after exceptional items 

and before tax (V + VI) 
               80.99       16,743.55                  90.69         16,824.53             144.27             847.51 

VIII   Tax expense: 
a  Current tax                       -           3,100.00                         -              3,100.00                       -   
b   Deferred tax                       -                        -                           -                         -                        -   
C  Tax of earlier years                       -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

IX  Total tax expenses                       -           3,100.00                         -             3,100.00                       -                        -   

Megasoft Limited
Registered Office: #85, Kutchery Road, Mylapore, Chennai, India - 600 004

Corporate Office :  8th Floor, Unit No. 801B, Jain Sadguru Image’s Capital Park, Plot No. 1, 28 & 29, 98/4/1 to 13, Image Gardens Rd, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Telangana 
500081

Unaudited Financial Results For Quarter and Half Year Ended on September 30,2025
CIN: L24100TN1999PLC042730, Phone: +91-44-24616768   Fax: +91-44-24617810, Email: investors@megasoft.com

 Quarter Ended  Year to date 

(Rs) In Lakhs
Particulars Standalone



X  Net movement in regulatory deferral 
account balances related to profit or 
loss and the related deferred tax 
movement 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XI  Profit (Loss) for the period from  
continuing operations (VII-IX+X) 

               80.99       13,643.55                  90.69         13,724.53             144.27             847.51 

XII  Profit/(loss) from discontinued 
operations 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XIII   Tax expense of discontinued 
operations 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XIV  Profit/(loss) from Discontinued 
operations (after tax) (XII-XIII) 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XV  Share of profit (loss) of associates and 
joint ventures accounted for using 
equity method 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XVI   Profit (Loss) for the period (XI + 
XIV+XV) 

               80.99       13,643.55                  90.69         13,724.53             144.27             847.51 

XVII  Other Comprehensive Income 
 A 1. Items that will not be reclassified 
to profit or loss: 

                     -                           -                         -                        -   

 i)Reimbursement of post employment 
benefit obligation 

                 5.68 

 ii) changes in revaluation surplus 
 2. Income tax relating to these items                      -                           -   
 B. 1. Items that will be reclassified to 
profit or loss: 

                     -                           -                         -   

 2. Income tax relating to these items                      -                           -   
XVIII  Total Comprehensive income for the 

year (XVI+XVII) 
               80.99       13,643.55                  90.69         13,724.53             144.27             853.19 

XIX  Total profit or loss, attributable to 

 Profit/loss attributable to owners of 
parent  

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

 Total profit/loss attributable to non-
controlling interests 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XX  Total Comprehensive income for the 
period attributable to 
 Comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to owners of parent 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

 Total comprehensive income for the 
period attributable to owners of parent 
non-controlling interests 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

XXI  Details of equity share capital 
 a  Paid-up equity share capital           7,377.00         7,377.00            7,377.00           7,377.00          7,377.00          7,377.00 
 b  (face value of the share shall be 

indicated) 
               10.00               10.00                  10.00                 10.00                10.00               10.00 

 XXII  Details of debt securities 
 XXIII  Reserves excluding revaluation reserve        27,555.64       27,474.65          10,348.46         27,555.64        10,348.46       11,057.38 

 XXIV  Debenture redemption reserve                       -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   
XXV  Earnings per share: 



a  Earnings per equity share for 
continuing operations 
 Basic earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing operations 

                 0.11               18.49                    0.12                 18.60                  0.20                  1.15 

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing operations 

                 0.11               18.49                    0.12                 18.60                  0.20                  1.15 

b  Earnings per equity share for 
discontinued operations 
 Basic earnings (loss) per share from 
discontinued operations 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share from 
discontinued operations 

                      -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

c  Earnings per equity share 
 Basic earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing and discontinued operations 

                 0.11               18.49                    0.12                 18.60                  0.20                  1.15 

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing and discontinued operations 

                 0.11               18.49                    0.12                 18.60                  0.20                  1.15 

XXVI  Disclosure of notes on financial results                       -                        -                           -                          -                         -                        -   

Place: Hyderabad

For Megasoft Limited 

Sunil Kumar Kalidindi
Whole-Time Director  & CEO                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Date : 08.11.2025





 

 

 

NOTES: 

 

 

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit / Risk & Compliance Committee and 

approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting on 8th November, 2025.  

2. The Company has two Subsidiaries, namely Velapan Systems Private Limited and 

Sigma Advanced Systems UK Limited as on 30th September, 2025.  

3. The Company is having only one segment i.e., Aerospace and Defence.   

4. The company has sold its Landed property, in April 2025, and the resulting profit has 

been disclosed appropriately in the half yearly financial statements 

5. The Scheme of Amalgamation with Sigma Advanced Systems Private Limited 

(Transferor) has been approved by the shareholders of the company at a meeting held 

as per the directives of the Hon'ble NCLT, Chennai.  The necessary petitions have been 

filed with the Hon’ble NCLT, Chennai and the company is awaiting the order. 

6. The Company has entered into a share agreement to divest its entire stake in Associate, 

Extrovis AG and the investment has been treated as an Asset Held for sale.  

7. Pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI Listing Regulations, an extract of Standalone & 

Consolidated financial results is being published in the newspapers. The Standalone 

and Consolidated Unaudited financial results will be made available on the company’s 

website i.e. at https://www.megasoft.com/newspaper-publications/   and also on the 

websites of the stock exchanges i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.     

8. Previous periods’ figures have been rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the 

current period classifications/ disclosures.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.megasoft.com/newspaper-publications/
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Part II

 Year ended 

 30/09/2025    
(Unaudited) 

 30/06/2025 
(Unaudited) 

 30/09/2024 
(Unaudited) 

 30/09/2025 
(Unaudited) 

 30/09/2024 
(Unaudited) 

 31/03/2025 
(Audited) 

I   Revenue from Operations                     -                        -                         -                           -                        -                        -   
II  Other Income 
a  Profit on Sale of Property                     -          18,463.74           18,463.74 
b  Rental Income              19.80               48.67 772.88                             68.46 1,457.55                 3,673.04 
c  Others            340.86             234.01 83.44                             574.87 159.90                        483.24 

III  Total Revenue (I + II)            360.66        18,746.41              856.32           19,107.07          1,617.45          4,156.28 
IV  Expenses:                      -                         -                        -                        -   
a  Cost of materials consumed                     -                        -   -                                           -   -                  -                  
b  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade                     -                        -                         -                           -                        -   -                  
c  Changes in inventories of finished 

goods, Stock-in-Trade and  work-in-
                    -                        -                         -                           -                        -   -                  

d  Employee benefits expense              76.98               82.54                58.46                159.52             115.52 261.29            
e   Finance costs              14.29             342.43              448.72                356.73             870.86 1,821.54        
f  Depreciation and amortisation exp              92.55               85.22              104.94                177.77             208.54 446.59            

g  Other expenses            120.90          1,513.42              154.57             1,634.33             280.76 782.13            
 Total Expenses (IV)            304.72          2,023.62              766.69             2,328.35          1,475.68          3,311.55 

V  Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items 
and tax (III - IV) 

             55.93        16,722.79                89.63           16,778.72             141.77             844.73 

VI   Exceptional items                     -                        -                         -                           -                        -                        -   
VII  Profit/ (Loss) after exceptional items 

and before tax (V + VI) 
             55.93        16,722.79                89.63           16,778.72             141.77             844.73 

VIII   Tax expense: 
a  Current tax          3,100.00                       -               3,100.00                      -                        -   
b   Deferred tax                     -                        -                         -                           -                        -                        -   
c  Tax on earlier years                     -                        -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

IX  Total tax expenses                     -            3,100.00                       -               3,100.00                      -                        -   
X  Net movement in regulatory deferral 

account balances related to profit or 
loss and the related deferred tax 
movement 

                     -                         -                        -                        -   

 Quarter Ended  Year to date 

(Rs) In Lakhs

ConsolidatedParticulars

Megasoft Limited
Registered Office: #85, Kutchery Road, Mylapore, Chennai, India - 600 004

Corporate Office :  8th Floor, Unit No. 801B, Jain Sadguru Image’s Capital Park, Plot No. 1, 28 & 29, 98/4/1 to 13, Image Gardens Rd, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Telangana 
500081

Unaudited Financial Results For Quarter and Half Year Ended on September 30,2025

CIN: L24100TN1999PLC042730, Phone: +91-44-24616768   Fax: +91-44-24617810, Email: investors@megasoft.com



XI  Profit (Loss) for the period from  
continuing operations (VII-IX+X) 

             55.93        13,622.79                89.63           13,678.72             141.77             844.73 

XII  Profit/(loss) from discontinued 
operations 

                     -                         -                        -                        -   

XIII   Tax expense of discontinued 
operations 

                     -                         -                        -                        -   

XIV  Profit/(loss) from Discontinued 
operations (after tax) (XII-XIII) 

                     -                         -                        -                        -   

XV  Share of profit (loss) of associates and 
joint ventures accounted for using 
equity method 

                    -                        -           (1,516.08)                         -          (3,245.92)        (3,838.47)

XVI   Profit (Loss) for the period (XI + 
XIV+XV) 

             55.93        13,622.79         -1,426.45           13,678.72         -3,104.15         -2,993.74 

XVII  Other Comprehensive Income                      -                         -                        -   
 A 1. Items that will not be reclassified 
to profit or loss: 

  i) Remeasurements of post 
employment benefit obligation 

                     -                    5.68 

ii) Changes in Revaluation Surplus                      -   
(iii) Share of Other Comprehensive 
income from Associate

           (702.36)

 2. Income tax relating to these items                      -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

 B. 1. Items that will be reclassified to 
profit or loss: 
 i) fair value Changes in Equity
instruments through OCI 

                     -    - 

 2. Income tax relating to these items                      -                         -                           -                        -                        -   
XVIII  Total Comprehensive income for the 

year (XVI+XVII) 
             55.93        13,622.79         (1,426.45)           13,678.72        (3,104.15)        (3,690.42)

XIX  Total profit or loss, attributable to 
 Profit/loss attributable to owners of 
parent 

                     -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

 Total profit/loss attributable to non-
controlling interests 

                     -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

XX  Total Comprehensive income for the 
period attributable to 
 Comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to owners of parent 

                     -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

 Total comprehensive income for the 
period attributable to owners of parent 
non-controlling interests 

                     -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

XXI  Details of equity share capital 

 a  Paid-up equity share capital          7,377.00          7,377.00          7,377.00             7,377.00          7,377.00          7,377.00 
 b  (face value of the share shall be 

indicated) 
             10.00               10.00                10.00                  10.00               10.00               10.00 

 XXII  Details of debt securities                      -                         -                        -                        -   
 XXIII  Reserves excluding revaluation reserve       20,669.83        20,613.90           4,803.65           20,669.83          4,803.65          4,217.38 

 XXIV  Debenture redemption reserve                      -                         -    -                      -                        -   
XXV  Earnings per share: 

a  Earnings per equity share for 
continuing operations 



 Basic earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing operations 

                0.08               18.47                 (1.93)                  18.54                (4.21)                (4.06)

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing operations 

                0.08               18.47                 (1.93)                  18.54                (4.21)                (4.06)

b  Earnings per equity share for 
discontinued operations 
 Basic earnings (loss) per share from 
discontinued operations 

                     -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share from 
discontinued operations 

                     -                         -                           -                        -                        -   

c  Earnings per equity share                      -                         -                           -                        -                        -   
 Basic earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing and discontinued operations 

                0.08               18.47                 (1.93)                  18.54                (4.21)                (4.06)

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share from 
continuing and discontinued operations 

                0.08               18.47                 (1.93)                  18.54                (4.21)                (4.06)

XXVI  Disclosure of notes on financial results                      -                         -                        -                        -   

For Megasoft Limited 

Sunil Kumar Kalidindi
Whole-Time Director & CEO                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Date : 08.11.2025
Place: Hyderabad







 

 

 

 

NOTES:  

 

 

1. The above results were reviewed by the Audit / Risk & Compliance Committee and 

approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting on 8th November, 2025.  

2. The Company has two Subsidiaries, namely Velapan Systems Private Limited and 

Sigma Advanced Systems UK Limited as on 30th September, 2025.  

3. The Company is having only one segment i.e., Aerospace and Defence.   

4. The company has sold its Landed property, in April 2025, and the resulting profit has 

been disclosed appropriately in the half yearly financial statements 

5. The Scheme of Amalgamation with Sigma Advanced Systems Private Limited 

(Transferor) has been approved by the shareholders of the company at a meeting held 

as per the directives of the Hon'ble NCLT, Chennai.  The necessary petitions have been 

filed with the Hon’ble NCLT, Chennai and the company is awaiting the order.  

6. The Company has entered into a share agreement to divest its entire stake in Associate, 

Extrovis AG and the investment has been treated as an Asset Held for sale.   

7. Pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI Listing Regulations, an extract of Standalone & 

Consolidated financial results is being published in the newspapers. The Standalone 

and Consolidated Unaudited financial results will be made available on the company’s 

website i.e. at https://www.megasoft.com/newspaper-publications/   and also on the 

websites of the stock exchanges i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.     

8. Previous periods’ figures have been rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the 

current period classifications/ disclosures.     

  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

B) Statement on Deviation or Variation for Proceeds of Public Issue, Rights Issue, Preferential 

Issue, Qualified Institutions Placement etc. - Not Applicable for the Quarter & Half Year 

ended on September 30, 2025.     

  

C) Disclosing Outstanding Default on Loans and Debt Securities- Nil Default on Loans and Debt 

Securities for the Quarter & Half Year ended on September 30, 2025.             

 

D) Disclosure of Related Party Transactions (applicable only for half-yearly filings i.e., 2nd and 4th 

quarter) - Enclosed the same with the XBRL FULL Results.           

  

https://www.megasoft.com/newspaper-publications/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/


As at 
30.09.2025 
(Unaudited)

As at 
31.03.2025 
(Audited)

As at 
30.09.2025 
(Unaudited)

As at 
31.03.2025 
(Audited)

Assets
1 Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,581.64             19,998.57     2,581.64            19,998.57         
Capital work-in-progress
Investment property -                       -                  -                      -                     
Goodwill -                       -                  -                      -                     
Other intangible assets -                       -                  -                      -                     
Intangible assets under development -                       -                  -                      -                     
Biological assets other than bearer plants -                       -                  -                      -                     

Investments accounted for using equity 
method

-                       -                  -                      -                     

Financial Assets
Investments -                      6,707.26           
a.Investments in subsidiary 66.12                  66.00             -                      -                     
b.Investment in associates 13,535.67     -                     
c.Investment held for sale 12,900.00          6,071.60            
d. Other investment
Other Financial Assets -                       608.41           -                      608.41              
Non-current financial assets
Non-current investments -                  -                      -                     
Loans -                       -                  -                     
Trade receivables, non-current -                       -                  -                     
Other non-current financial assets -                       -                  -                      -                     
Total non-current financial assets                          -                       -                            -                           -   

 Statement of Asset and Liabilities
Particulars Standalone Consolidated

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        (Rs) In Lakhs

Megasoft Limited
Registered Office: #85, Kutchery Road, Mylapore, Chennai, India - 600 004

Corporate Office :  8th Floor, Unit No. 801B, Jain Sadguru Image’s Capital Park, Plot No. 1, 28 & 29, 98/4/1 to 13, Image Gardens Rd, Madhapur, 
Hyderabad, Telangana 500081

Unaudited Financial Results For The Quarter and Half year ended on September 30, 2025
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Deferred tax assets (net) -                       -                  -                      -                     
Other non-current assets 5,109.90             3,891.00        5,109.90            3,891.00           
Total non-current assets           20,657.66      38,099.65           13,763.14          31,205.24 

2 Current assets
Inventories -                       -                  -                      -                     
Current financial asset
Current investments -                       -                  10,264.26          -                     
Trade receivables, current -                       -                  -                      -                     
Cash and cash equivalents 63.70                  864.89           1,323.36            916.98              
Bank balance other than cash and cash 
equivalents

53.82                  37.59             1,083.82            37.59                 

Loans, current 13,669.69          1,500.00        1,500.00            1,500.00           
Other current financial assets -                       -                  -                     
Total current financial assets           13,787.21         2,402.48           14,171.45            2,454.57 
Current tax assets (net) -                       1,062.33        -                      1,062.33           
Other current assets 2,907.21             1,714.43        2,532.57            1,717.66           
Total current assets 16,694.42          5,179.24        16,704.02          5,234.56           

3 Non-current assets classified as held for 
sale

-                       -                  -                      -                     

4 Regulatory deferral account debit 
balances and related deferred tax Assets

-                       -                  -                      -                     

Total assets 37,352.08          43,278.90     30,467.16          36,439.81         
Equity and liabilities

1 Equity
Equity attributable to owners of parent

Equity share capital 7,377.00             7,377.00        7,377.00            7,377.00           
Other equity 27,555.64          13,831.10     20,669.83          6,991.11           
Total equity attributable to owners of 
parent

34,932.64          21,208.11     28,046.83          14,368.11         

Non controlling interest -                       -                  -                      -                     
Total equity 34,932.64          21,208.11     28,046.83          14,368.11         

2 Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities
Borrowings, non-current -                       12,871.44     -                      12,871.44         
Lease Liability 388.58                97.67             388.58                97.67                 
  Trade payables, non-current -                       -                  -                      -                     
Other non-current financial liabilities -                       2,235.47        -                      2,235.47           
Total non-current financial liabilities 388.58                15,204.58     388.58                15,204.58         
Provisions, non-current 40.45                  35.95             40.45                  35.95                 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) -                       -                  -                      -                     
Deferred government grants, Non-
current

-                       -                  -                      -                     

Other non-current liabilities



Total non-current liabilities 429.03                15,240.54     429.03                15,240.53         
Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities
Borrowings, current -                       825.91           -                      825.91              
Lease Liability -                       76.98             -                      76.98                 
Trade payables, current -                       -                  -                      -                     
a. Total outstanding dues of micro 
enterprise and small enterprise
b.Total outstanding dues of creditors 
other than micro enterprise and small 
enterprise

-                       -                  -                      -                     

Other current financial liabilities -                       92.90             -                      92.90                 
Total current financial liabilities -                       995.79           -                      995.79              
Other current liabilities 1,290.20             5,771.06        1,291.08            5,771.97           
Provisions, current 700.21                63.41             700.21                63.41                 
Current tax liabilities (Net)
Deferred government grants, Current
Total current liabilities 1,990.40             6,830.25        1,991.29            6,831.17           

3 Liabilities directly associated with assets 
in disposal group classified as held for 
sale

4 Regulatory deferral account credit 
balances and related deferred tax liability

Total liabilities 2,419.43             22,070.79     2,420.32            22,071.70         
Total equity and liabilites 37,352.08          43,278.90     30,467.16          36,439.81         

Sunil Kumar Kalidindi
Whole-Time Director & CEO

Date : 08.11.2025                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Place: Hyderabad

For Megasoft Limited 



A Cash flow from Operating Activities

Net Profit Before Tax 16,824.53                                     847.51                                                

Adjusted for:
Depreciation 177.77                                          446.59                                                
Gratuity - Actuarial (Losses)/Gains -                                                5.68                                                    
Interest Income (500.46)                                        (325.79)                                               
Interest & Bank Charges (356.72)                                        1,821.49                                             
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment (18,463.74)                                   
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes (2,318.61)                                       2,795.49                                               

Adjusted for:
Other Non-Current Assets 25.06                                            (3,198.50)                                            
Other Current Assets (1,192.78)                                     (945.53)                                               
Trade Receivables and Other Assets 905.96                                          747.79                                                
Trade and other payables (3,936.95)                                     4,310.72                                             
Other non current liabilities (1,940.06)                                     (1.82)                                                   
Provision for income tax (3,100.00)                                     

Cash Generated from operations (11,557.39)                                     3,708.14                                               

Net Cash from / (Used in) Operating Activities [A] (11,557.39)                                     3,708.14                                               

B Cash Flow from Investing activities

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (4,196.14)                                     (1,726.55)                                            
Transfer of Property, Plant and Equipment
Advance for Purchase of Shares
Loans Given (14,000.00)                                   (1,500.00)                                            
Loans Repaid 1,830.31                                       1,000.00                                             
Interest Income 500.46                                          325.79                                                
(Creation of deposits)/Closure of deposits
Net Movement in Inter Corporate Loans Given
Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 40,039.17                                     
Net Cash from / (Used in) Investing Activities [B] 24,173.81                                       (1,900.76)                                              

C Cash flow from Financial Activities

Increase / (Decrease) on Borrowings (13,774.33)                                   (767.44)                                               
Interest & Bank Charges 356.72                                          (1,821.49)                                            

Net Cash flow from/(Used in) Financing Activities [C] (13,417.61)                                     (2,588.92)                                              

Net Cash Flows during the year {A+B+C} (801.20)                                           (781.54)                                                 
Cash & Cash Equivalents (Opening Balance) 864.89                                             1,646.44                                               
Cash & Cash Equivalents (Closing Balance) 63.70                                               864.89                                                   

MEGASOFT LIMITED
CIN : L24100TN1999PLC042730

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMEBR  2025

                     (All amounts are in Lakhs of Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

Particulars As on 30th September 2025 As on 31st March 2025



Half Year Ended 30th 
September 2025

Year ended 31st March 
2025

A. Cash flow from Operating Activities

Profit Before Tax 16,778.73                     (2,993.74)                          

Adjusted for:
Depreciation 177.77                          446.59                              
Interest Income (110.40)                         (353.62)                             
Interest & Bank Charges 356.72                          1,821.54                           
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment (18,463.74)                    
Changes in OCI 5.68                                  
Share of (Profit)/Loss in Associate 3,838.47                           
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes (1,260.91)                       2,764.91                             

Adjusted for:
Other Non-Current Assets (1,587.73)                      (2,829.67)                          
Other Current Assets (446.07)                         (1,316.71)                          
Trade Receivables and Other Assets (9,144.24)                      747.79                              
Trade and other payables (6,249.43)                      4,309.53                           
Other non current liaibilities 4.50                              (1.81)                                 

Cash Generated from operations (18,683.89)                     3,674.03                             
Tax Expense (3,100.00)                      -                                   

Net Cash from / (Used in) Operating Activities [A] (21,783.89)                     3,674.03                             

B. Cash Flow from Investing activities

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (4,196.14)                      (1,726.55)                          
Loans Given (1,500.00)                          
Loans Repaid 1,000.00                           
Interest Income (Gross) 110.40 353.62                              
Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 40,039.17
Net Cash from / (Used in) Investing Activities [B] 35,953.43                      (1,872.93)                            

C Cash flow from Financial Activities

Increase / (Decrease) on Borrowings (13,406.44)                    (767.44)                             
Interest & Bank Charges (356.72)                         (1,821.54)                          
Net Cash flow from/(Used in) Financing Activities [C] (13,763.16)                     (2,588.97)                            

Net Cash Flows during the year {A+B+C} 406.38                            (787.87)                               
Cash & Cash Equivalents(Opening Balance) 916.98 1,704.85                             
Cash & Cash Equivalents (Closing Balance) 1,323.36 916.98                                

MEGASOFT LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025

Particulars

(Amounts in Lakhs)
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